
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 238 

ANSWERED ON 20TH JULY, 2021 

 

PMFME SCHEME 

 

238. SHRI BHOLA SINGH: 

DR. BEESETTI VENKATA SATYAVATHI:  

SHRIMATI CHINTA ANURADHA: 

SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:  

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH (RAJU BHAIYA):  

DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR: 

SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK: 

SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR: 

DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY: 

SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

 

(a) whether the Government has started scheme of Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro 

Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) to enhance the competitiveness of existing 

individual micro-enterprises of the food processing industry; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) whether the Government has recently disbursed Rs.25.25 crore in the first year of the 

PMFME scheme for meeting seed capital requirements of Self Help Group (SHG), if so, 

the details thereof and the funds sanctioned to the States, State-wise especially in 

Andhra Pradesh; 

 

(d) whether the Government is promoting One District One Product (ODOP) and 

development of Common Incubation Centres (CICs) under the PMFME in the country; 

 

(e) if so, the details thereof and the total number of CICs allotted to the States especially in 

Andhra Pradesh; 

 

(f) whether the Government has developed an online portal for submission of CICs 

proposals and an online CICs map; and 

 

(g) the other steps being taken by Government in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

 (SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) Yes Sir 

 

(b) As part of Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan, Ministry of Food Processing Industries has 

launched a centrally sponsored "PM Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises 

(PMFME) Scheme" for providing financial, technical and business support for upgradation of 

existing micro food processing enterprises. The scheme was approved by the Union Cabinet on 

20 May, 2020 and Guidelines for the scheme were issued on 19 June, 2020. It is to be 



 

implemented for a period of five years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs.10,000 

crore. Two lakh micro food processing units are to be directly assisted with credit linked 

subsidy. 

 

The Scheme adopts One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap benefit of 

scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. 

One District One Product approach would provide framework for value chain development and 

alignment of support infrastructure. 

 

Support to food processing units, SHGs/ FPOs/ Cooperatives envisaged in the scheme is as 

under: 

 

(i) Credit linked grant @ 35% of the project cost with maximum grant up to Rs.10 

lakh to micro food processing units for capital expenditure; 

 

(ii) Credit linked grant @ 35% of the project cost to SHGs/FPOs/Cooperatives for 

capital expenditure; 

 

(iii) Seed capital @ Rs.40,000/- per member of SHGs engaged in food processing 

as a working capital; 

 

(iv) Credit linked grant @ 35% of the project cost for common infrastructure; 

 

(v) Support for marketing & branding up to 50% of the expenditure. 

 

(c) In the FY 2020-21, amount of Rs. 376.67 Cr. had been released to States forPMFME 

Scheme, which included the amount for Seed Capital. For FY 2021-22, amount of Rs. 91.03 Cr. 

has been released to States. For the State of Andhra Pradesh in FY 2020-21, the amount of Rs. 

34.98 Cr. has been released including amount for Seed Capital. In FY 2021-22, the amount of 

Rs. 14.15 Cr. has been released for Seed Capital. State-wise details are at Annexure-I 

 

 

Till date 49209 SHG members have been recommended amounting Rs. 139.18 Cr. to State 

Nodal Agencies(SNAs) by State Rural Livelihood Missions (SRLM) under National Rural 

Livelihood Mission (NRLM). In the State of Andhra Pradesh 7614 SHG Members have 

recommended amounting Rs. 29.78 Cr to SNA by SRLM. State-wise details are at Annexure- 

II. 

 

(d) to (g) Yes Sir.    Under the One District One Product (ODOP) component of the 

PMFME Scheme, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries has approved ODOP for 707 

districts for 35 States and UTs, including 137 unique products as per the recommendations 

received by States/UTs. The GIS ODOP digital map of India has been launched to provide 

details of ODOP products of all the States and UTs. 

 

54 Incubation Centers have been approved by MOFPI, details are at Annexure-III. One 

Incubation Center is approved in Andhra Pradesh in Chittoor District at IIT, Tirupati for 

processing of its ODOP Tomato along with Mango and Citrus. Online portal has been 

developed by the Indian Institute of Food Processing Technology for the Ministry of Food 

Processing Industries for submission of Incubation Center proposals. The proposals can be 

submitted    at: http://iifpt.edu.in/pmfme-cif-application/ and IC    map    may    be    found on: 

http://iifpt.edu.in/olapp/pmfme/web/incubation.php. For institutes willing to apply for Grant -

in-Aid for establishment of IC under PMFME Scheme, assistance and guidance are available at 

http://iifpt.edu.in/olapp/pmfme/web/incubation.php. 

 

 

***** 

 

http://iifpt.edu.in/pmfme-cif-application/
http://iifpt.edu.in/olapp/pmfme/web/incubation.php
http://iifpt.edu.in/olapp/pmfme/web/incubation.php


 

Annexure - I 

 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 238 FOR ANSWER ON 20TH JULY,2021 

REGARDING PMFME SCHEME. 

 

 
State-wise details of funds sanctioned under PMFME in the Financial Year 2020-21 & 

2021-22 
 

 
 

Sl 

No. 

 
State 

Funds Sanction for FY 2020-21 

(In Cr.) 

Funds Sanction 

for FY 2021-22 

(In Cr.) 

1 
Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
1.8167 

 

0.093 

2 Andhra Pradesh 34.9839 14.1515 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.1534 6.122 

4 Assam 16.7052 3.8775 

5 Bihar 9.0452 0.5085 

6 Chandigarh 0.4 0.51 

7 Chhattisgarh 4.6853 5.8815 

8 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

and Daman & Diu 
 

0.4 
 

0.51 

9 Delhi 0.5 0.023 

10 Goa 0.41 0.265 

11 Gujarat 16.5543 4.1095 

12 Haryana 3.2294 1.0875 

13 Himachal Pradesh 4.1881 1.022 
 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 
 

3.80 
 

1.023 

15 Jharkhand 2.6887 1.1355 

16 Karnataka 14.8513 1.2665 

17 Kerala 8.6156 0.0785 

18 Ladakh 0.45 0.533 

19 Lakshadweep 0.4 0.51 

20 Madhya Pradesh 
 

18.62 
 

0.6775 

21 Maharashtra 27.5778 12.0605 

22 Manipur 3.1401 1.023 

23 Meghalaya 2.693 0.36 

24 Mizoram 7.7313 2.693 

25 Nagaland 6.6436 1.973 

26 Odisha 30.3655 8.9515 

27 Puducherry 1.16 0.694 

28 Punjab 5.7624 0.8865 

29 Rajasthan 
 

8.64 
 

0.7785 

30 Sikkim 5.1247 - 



 

31 Tamil Nadu 
 

10.80 
 

0.2255 

32 Telangana 31.1599 14.1705 

33 Tripura 3.1054 1.2585 

34 Uttar Pradesh 27.2885 1.7045 

35 Uttarakhand 6.0296 0.872 

 
Total 

 

367.6094314 

 

91.036 

 

  



 

Annexure II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 238 FOR ANSWER ON 20TH JULY,2021 

REGARDING PMFME SCHEME. 

State-wise data of SHG members recommended for Seed Capital to State Nodal 

Agencies by State Rural Livelihood Mission 
 

 
 

S.No. 

 
 

State Name 

Members in Enterprise 

Recommended by SRLM to 

SNA 

 
Amt. Recommended by 

SRLM to SNA (In Lakh) 

 

1. 

ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 
 

36 
 

12.77 

2. ANDHRA PRADESH 7614 2978.25 

 

3. 

ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
 

2371 
 

599.41 
 

4. ASSAM 3828 697.68 

5. BIHAR 279 92.91 

6. CHHATTISGARH 8470 880.59 

7. GOA 173 44.81 

8. GUJARAT 1639 434.96 

9. HARYANA 0 0 

 

10. 

HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
 

185 
 

70.99 

 

11. 

JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
 

0 
 

0 

12. JHARKHAND 406 147.85 

13. KARNATAKA 812 315.08 

14. KERALA 313 87.50 

15. MADHYA PRADESH 2381 824.36 

16. MAHARASHTRA 4412 1577.77 

17. MANIPUR 0 0 

18. MEGHALAYA 426 84.26 

19. MIZORAM 1038 379.81 

20. NAGALAND 1118 56.45 

21. ODISHA 2954 863.30 

22. PUDUCHERRY 401 146.83 

23. PUNJAB 405 133.43 

24. RAJASTHAN 517 156.88 

25. SIKKIM 300 118.14 

26. TAMIL NADU 52 13.90 

27. TELANGANA 6267 2463.39 

28. TRIPURA 484 160.67 

29. UTTARAKHAND 451 97.38 

30. UTTAR PRADESH 1877 478.77 

  

TOTAL 

 

49209 

 

13918.12 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure- III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 238 FOR ANSWER ON 20TH JULY,2021 

REGARDING PMFME SCHEME. 

State-wise details of 54 sanctioned Incubation Center 
 

S.No. State District Host institute Grant Approved 

(in lakhs) 

1 Andaman And 

Nicobar Islands 
South Andamans 

Department of Fisheries, 

Andaman and Nicobar 

159.20 

2 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor Indian Institute of 

Technology, Tirupati (IIT - 

Tirupati) 

260.75 

3  

Chhattisgarh 

Raipur Food Technology College, 

IGKVV, Raipur 

275.00 

4  

Chhattisgarh 

Bastar KVK Jagdalpur, IGKV, 

Chattisgarh 

275.00 

5 Himachal 

Pradesh 

Kangra CSK HPKV, Palampur 259.00 

6 Himachal 

Pradesh 

Solan Dr YS Parmar University of 

Horticulture and Forestry, 

Nauni, Solan 

372.75 

7 Jammu And 

Kashmir 

Jammu JKHMMC, Narwal – Jammu 267.88 

8 Jammu And 

Kashmir 

Anantnag JKHPMC, Anantnag 269.37 

9 Jammu And 

Kashmir 

Baramulla JKHPMC,Doabgarh, 

Baramulla 

242.54 

10 Karnataka Hassan College of Agriculture, 

Hasan, Karnataka 

209.90 

11 Karnataka Haveri College of Horticultural 

Engineering and Food 

Technology,Devihosur 

240.11 

12 Karnataka Chitradurga College of Horticulture, 

Hiriyur, (UAHS, 

Shivamogga )at Hiriyur 

146.00 

13 Karnataka 
Chikkamagaluru 

College of Horticulture, 

Mudigere 

197.86 

14 Karnataka Mysuru CSIR-CFTRI Mysure 202.00 

15 Karnataka Chamarajanagara ICAR-KVK 

Chamarajanagara 

143.30 

16 Karnataka Chikkaballapura KVK Chintamani 208.50 

17 Karnataka Ramanagara KVK- Ramanagara 264.00 

18 Karnataka Mandya UAS, Bangalore at ZARS - 

Jaggery Park 

159.00 

19 Karnataka Raichur University of Agricultural 

Sciences, Raichur 

307.00 

20 Karnataka Shivamogga University of Agriculture 

and Horticulture sciences, 

225.00 



 

 

   Shivamogga  

21 Karnataka Dharwad University of Agriculture 

Sciences, Dharwad 

236.80 

22 Kerala Palakkad Department of Agri. Devel. 

& Farmers Welfare, 

Palakkad 

171.00 

23 Kerala Thrissur Kerala Agricultural 

University, Thrissur 

275.00 

24 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior College of Agriculture, 

Gwalior, RVSKVV 

354.00 

25 Madhya Pradesh Sehore College of Agriculture, 

Sehore, RVSKVV 

298.45 

26 Madhya Pradesh Morena KVK,Morena, RVSKVV 335.40 

27 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi ICAR- KVK, Ri Bhoi 178.00 

28 Mizoram Aizawl Mizoram Food Processing 

Research and Training 

Centre, Aizawl 

275.00 

29 Odisha Ganjam College of Fisheries, OUAT 185.00 

30 Rajasthan Jodhpur Krishi Upaj Mandi 

Samiti ,Jodhpur 

305.53 

31 Rajasthan Jaipur Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, 

Jaipur 

240.60 

32 Rajasthan Tonk Krishi Upaj Mandi Samiti, 

Tonk 

257.64 

33 Rajasthan Alwar Krishi Upaj Mandi 

Samiti,Alwar 

326.35 

34 Rajasthan Barmer KVK, Danta, Barmer 261.90 

35 Rajasthan Kota KVK,Kota, Agriculture 

University, Kota 

300.39 

36 Sikkim East District ICAR Research Complex, 

NEH Region, East District, 

Gangtok 

167.00 

37 Sikkim  

South District 

State Institute of Rural 

Development and Panchayati 

Raj, Karefactar 

256.77 

38  

Tamil Nadu 
Tiruchirappalli 

ICAR- National Reasearch 

Center for Banana, Trichy 

250.00 

39 Tamil Nadu Madurai KVK Madurai 253.34 

40  

Tamil Nadu 
Coimbatore 

Tamilnadu Agriculture 

University, Coimbatore 

256.00 

41 Telangana Hyderabad Professor Jaya Shankar 

Telangana State Agricultural 

University (PJTSAU) 

268.76 

42 Telangana Warangal Rural RARS Warangal 243.00 

43 Telangana Jagitial RARS, Jagtiyal 331.50 

44 Uttar Pradesh Agra Government Food Science 319.10 



 

 

   Training Center, Agra  

45 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly Government Food Science 

Training Center, Bareilly 

327.50 

46 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Government Food Science 

Training Center, Varanasi 

341.50 

47 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Aligarh 

341.50 

48 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Ayodhya 

335.50 

49 Uttar Pradesh Basti Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Basti 

325.50 

50 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Gorakhpur 

339.75 

51 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Jhansi 

329.76 

52 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Lucknow 

330.50 

53 Uttar Pradesh Meerut Government Food Science 

Training Centre, Meerut 

335.50 

54 Uttarakhand 
Udam Singh 

Nagar 

G. B. Pant University of 

agriculture and technology, 

Pantanagar 

272.12 

   Total 14,309.82 

 


